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Small Scale Industries
Mondal Shri Sunil Kumar

Will the Minister of DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of micro, small and medium enterprises/industries undertaken by his Ministry in various States of North Eastern Region
; and

b) the success achieved so far in terms of giving employment to the unemployed youth of the region in various States during the last three years and current year, till date along with the funds spent in this regard, year-wise ?

Answer
The Minister of State (Independent Charge) of the Ministry of
Development of North Eastern Region
[Dr. Jitendra Singh]

(a) to (b) The Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region under its Plan Scheme called Capacity Building and Technical Assistance (CB&TA) has been sanctioning projects to various organizations under Central /State Governments for training of unemployed youth from North Eastern Region and the organizations, after appropriate training, place these youth in various micro, small and medium enterprises / industries. Apart from the above, North Eastern Development Finance Corporation Ltd., (NEDFi) which is under this Ministry is mandated to catalyze industrial growth and nurture entrepreneurship in North Eastern Region by extending financial services with the objective of overall industrial development of NER, more particularly of MSME and micro finance sectors.

The number of persons trained under CB&TA Scheme and by NEDFi are given as under:
<pre>
Name of the scheme 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
(22.02.2016)
CB&TA 1289 2,700 1,865 1,665
NEDFi 5,469 5,631 4,026 2, 954

</pre>
The amount spent under CB&TA Scheme and by NEDFi. during the last three years and the current year till date is under:
<pre>
Name of the scheme 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
(22.02.2016)
CB&TA 11.54 17.27 15.98 8.90
NED-FI 233.46 281.11 159.42 106.24

</pre>
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